In the result, this appeal is disposed of setting aside the order dated 17.9.2008 of
the court of the Judicial Magistrate of the First Class-III, Kottarakkara in CC. No. 268
of 2007, and the matter is remanded back to the same court on condition that the
appellant/complainant deposits a sum of Rs. 2,600/- (Rupees two thousand six
hundred only) in the trial court on or before 20.4.2013. Accordingly, the
appellant/complainant is directed to appear before the trial court on 20.4.2013 on
which date, the learned Magistrate is directed to restore the complaint on file and
on his satisfaction that the appellant/ complainant deposits a sum of Rs. 2,600/-
(Rupees two thousand six hundred only) in the court below as directed above, he is
further directed to proceed with the trial of the case from the stage at which the
impugned order was passed, in accordance with the procedure and law and dispose
of the same on merit. Out of the sum of Rs.